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CONTENT AND FORM OF EXPERT REPORT 

 

This report has been prepared for presentation at a VCAT hearing.   

 

Expert’s Duty to the TRIBUNAL (VCAT) 5 

 

The following points (8, 9 and 10) are from VCAT Practice Note PNVCAT2. 

 

8 An expert witness has a paramount duty to the Tribunal and not to the party retaining 

the expert. 10 

 

9 An expert witness has an overriding duty to assist the Tribunal on matters relevant to 

the expert’s expertise. 

 

10 An expert witness is not an advocate for a party to a proceeding. 15 

 

The following headings, numbered 11 (a) -  11 (i), 12 relate directly to the requirements of 

Clauses 11 and 12 of PNVCAT2. 

 

 20 

11(a) The name and address of the expert 

 

Ian Johnson 

BSS Group P/L 

59 Fletcher Street 25 

Essendon     3040 

 

 

11(b) The expert’s qualifications and experience 

 30 

Attached in Appendix B is the Curriculum Vitae of the writer of this report. This 

provides a summary of my qualifications and experience. 

 

 

11(c) A statement identifying the expert’s area of expertise 35 

 

I am a Building Consultant and my area of expertise is in building related problems and 

the cost of their rectification. In particular, I have expertise in the relevant construction 

methods used for the subject building, its materials, their detailing and acceptable 

levels of finish. I have prepared many reports and cost estimates for litigation purposes 40 

related to defect rectification and works’ completion. 

 

 

A statement setting out the expert’s expertise to make the report 

 45 

The matters in question relate to the standard of construction of a residential 

apartment development. I consider such to be within my experience and expertise and 

that I am competent to provide expert opinion in relation to same. The basis for this 

statement is many years operating as a Registered Builder in both the domestic and 

commercial sectors of the industry. Subsequently I have gained much experience 50 

acting as a Building Consultant, with particular emphasis in building dispute matters.  
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11 (d) Reference to any private or business relationship between the expert witness and the 

party for whom the report is prepared. 

 55 

I have no private or business relationship with the party for whom the report is 

prepared. 

 

 

11(e) All instructions that define the scope of the report (original and supplementary and 60 

whether in writing or oral) 

 

This apartment development comprises four individual multi-storey buildings linked by 

a Carpark area at Ground Floor level and a common concourse at First Floor level. 

Construction, which was completed in stages between 2011 and 2012, was carried out 65 

by Prime Projects Construction (Builder) for TRG Properties Pty Ltd (Developer). The 

individual apartments were sold prior to or after completion. The Owners Corporation 

considers that there are numerous aspects of the building work that are defective. 

 

I am instructed to prepare a report which: 70 

 

i. Investigates building defects in Common Property areas. 

 

ii. Makes recommendations regarding any remedial works required. 

 75 

iii. Provides cost estimates for rectification work. 

 

These instructions were received verbally and in writing from M & K Lawyers Pty Ltd, 

the instructing solicitors. 

 80 

 

11(f) The facts, matters and all assumptions upon which the report proceeds 

 

Refer to Schedule One for background information in relation to the apartment 

development that is the subject of this report. 85 

 

In May 2013, I was instructed by Hunt & Hunt Lawyers, acting for the Owners 

Corporation, to prepare a VCAT compliant Building Inspection Report in relation to 

concerns about defective works in Common Property Areas of the subject 

development. Background to the issues of concern was provided by way of four 90 

previously prepared reports: 

 

i. Inspection Report prepared by Robert Coghlan, Roof Tiling & Roof Plumbing 

Consultant, dated 20th March 2013 (the ‘Coghlan Report’). 

 95 

ii. Defect Inspection Report at 460 Victoria Street, Brunswick prepared by Tony 

Zoanetti, Building Consultant, dated 24th March 2013 (the ‘Zoanetti Report’). 

 

iii. Proposal for Roof Rectification Works 460 Victoria Street Brunswick prepared by 

Prime Projects Construction dated 9th April 2013 (the ‘Prime Projects Roof SOW’). 100 

 

iv. Proposed Rectification Scope of works 460 Victoria Street, Brunswick prepared by 

Prime Project Construction dated 22nd April 2013 (the ‘Prime Projects Building 

SOW’). 
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For the purpose of reporting as instructed, inspections were carried out between May 105 

and October 2013. However, due to the unavailability of the necessary construction 

documentation, it was only possible to prepare and issue a Preliminary Building 

Inspection report which was dated 3rd December 2013 (the ‘PBIR’).  

 

Investigations into building defects of a purely structural nature were also carried out 110 

for BSS Group by Bill Genitsaris, Consulting Structural Engineer, which resulted in an 

Engineer’s Preliminary Report for 460 Victoria Street, Brunswick, dated 22nd December 

2013, being issued. 

 

Subsequently, I was contacted by the Owners Corporation Manager, The Knight 115 

Alliance, in May 2015 and requested to update the Preliminary Report. However, the 

unavailability of documentation was still an issue at that time. In August 2015, M + K 

Lawyers, representing the Owners Corporation, requested that the necessary 

inspections and any necessary destructive testing be carried out to allow the provision 

of a VCAT compliant report. Comprehensive construction documentation was made 120 

available in February 2016 and further instructions were received in writing from M & 

K Lawyers in June 2016.  

 

The building was inspected on the nominated dates and destructive investigation was 

carried out on 3rd June 1026 in conjunction with Bill Genitsaris. At various times 125 

discussions were held with Sachin Patel, the Caretaker at the property. 

 

In the following report, I provide an assessment of identified building defects.  Various 

items include reference to instructions provided to the writer by representatives of the 

Owners Corporation. While it has not been possible to confirm all the facts behind 130 

such instructions, these have been taken at face value and the report has been 

prepared accordingly and nothing observed shows these not to be the case.  In the 

course of any Hearing resulting from this matter, evidence as to fact will be presented 

which will generally address the content of such instructions. 

 135 

Bill Genitsaris, has issued a second report dated 30th March 2017 (the ‘Engineer’s 2nd 

Report’). That document should be read in conjunction with this report. 

 

I have prepared a listing of my findings in relation to this matter and these are 

attached as follows: 140 

 

i) Schedules 

  

SCHEDULE ONE: BACKGROUND 

 145 

SCHEDULE TWO: BUILDING DEFECTS - EXTERNAL 

 

SCHEDULE THREE: BUILDING DEFECTS - INTERNAL 

 

SCHEDULE FOUR: RECTIFICATION COST ESTIMATES 150 

 

 

ii) Costings  

 

Refer to Schedule Four for the criteria adopted for probable cost estimates. 155 
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iii) Access 

 

Access was generally available to allow for the preparation of this report. 160 

 

 

iv) Photographs 

 

Photographs were taken in relation to the items reported on and these are 165 

contained in Appendix C1 – External Building and Appendix C2 – Internal 

Building Defects. 

 

 

11(g) Reference to those documents and other materials the expert has been instructed to 170 

consider or take into account in preparing his or her report and the literature or other 

material used in making the report 

  

I have requested that all relevant documents be provided to me.  I list in Appendix D 

those documents provided by my client and/or their legal representatives that have 175 

been used for, or made available in relation to, the purposes of this report. 

 

 

11(h) The identity of the person who carried out any tests or experiments upon which the 

expert relied in making the report and the qualifications of that person 180 

 

Destructive testing in relation to structural elements was carried out by Bill Genitsaris, 

Consulting Structural Engineer. 

 

 185 

11(i) A statement summarising the opinion of the expert 

 

While the standard of construction of this apartment building is generally good, 

numerous building defects have been identified during the inspection process 

undertaken and these are considered in Schedules Two and Three.   190 

 

Externally, the most significant issue is that of water penetration through the First 

Floor concrete slab into the Ground Floor area below. Major rectification works are 

required. Significant and widespread defects in the roof areas have been identified and 

considerable remediation is necessary. 195 

 

The probable cost estimates (including GST) for the necessary rectification work 

are: 

 

Work carried out by original Builder:  $  1,196,284  200 

 

Work carried out by Rectifying Builder:  $  1,555,169 

 

Internally, defective floor tiling throughout the Common Property areas of the four 

buildings warrants replacement of the tiles. 205 

 

The probable cost estimates (including GST) for the necessary rectification work 

are: 

 

Work carried out by original Builder:     $  394,375  210 
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Work carried out by Rectifying Builder:     $  512,687 

 

It is known that the Owners Corporation has made a successful claim against the Roof 

Plumbers Warranty Insurance. A contractor has been appointed to carry out the 

rectification work. As such, the preceding total figures can be adjusted to remove the 215 

costs of the roofing rectification work, resulting in the following revised amounts:  

 

For external rectification: 

 

Work carried out by original Builder:   $     841,148  220 

 

Work carried out by Rectifying Builder:   $  1,093,493 

 

Total rectification: 

 225 

Work carried out by original Builder:   $  1,235,523  

 

Work carried out by Rectifying Builder:   $  1,606,180 

 

 230 

A statement identifying any provisional opinions that are not fully researched for any 

reason (identifying the reason why such opinions have not been or cannot be fully 

researched) 

 

Not applicable 235 

 

 

A statement setting out any questions falling outside the expert’s expertise and also a 

statement indicating whether the report is incomplete or inaccurate in any respect 

 240 

Not applicable. 

 

 

12(a) If rectification or demolition or other alteration of premises is recommended, the 

reason(s) for such recommendation and the likely cost(s) involved 245 

 

I have provided reasons in the report, where relevant, why I require rectification or 

demolition. 

 

 250 

(b)   Whether any alternative remedy or remedies are a reasonable alternative   

 

If an alternative remedy is thought reasonable I have considered this in the report. 

 

 255 

Conditions 

 

The general scope and conditions of the report are contained in Appendix A.   

 

 260 
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Declaration  

 265 

I have made all the enquiries that I believe are desirable and appropriate and that no matters 

of significance which I regard as relevant have to my knowledge been withheld from the 

Tribunal.   

 
Ian Johnson 270 

B.Bldg. (Hons.)  GDipArts  MAIB  MBDPS  MASBC 

Senior Building Consultant & 

Chartered Builder 

RBP U5773 

 275 

Tel: 9377.3000 (w), or mobile/message bank 0418 380 210. 

 

 

 

 280 

 

 

 

 

 285 

 

 

 

 

 290 

 

 

 

 

 295 

 

 

 

 

 300 

 

 

 

 

 305 

 

 

 

 

 310 
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Referenced Publications 

 315 

The following publications may be referenced in the report by the acronym shown.  

 

Guide to Standards and Tolerances:                     GTSAT 

 

For assessment of the quality of building work reference is made at various points in the report 320 

to the Guide to Standards and Tolerances (GTSAT) – 2007 – as provided by the Victorian 

Building Commission. This publication is intended as a guide to the minimum standard for 

completed work where legislation, building control and/or policy do not provide the necessary 

directions. 

 325 

Building code of Australia               BCA 

 

SAA HB39-1997 Installation code for metal roofing and wall cladding          SAA HB 39 

(not referenced by BCA but recognised as a definitive guide to the  

installation of metal roofing a 330 

 

AS 1905.1 – 2005 Components for the protection of openings  

In fire-resistant walls Part 1: Fire-resistant door sets                                         AS 1905.1           

              

AS/NZS 3500.3:2003 (Australian/New Zealand Standard)  335 

Plumbing and drainage Part 3: Stormwater drainage                                AS/NZS 3500.3 

 

AS 3610.1 – 2010 Formwork for concrete 

Part 1:    Documentation and surface finish                 AS 3630 - 2010 

 340 

AS 3958.1-2007 Ceramic tiles Part1: Guide to the installation of tiles                   AS 3958.1 

 

AS 4654.1-2012 Waterproofing membranes for external above-ground use.  

Part 1: Materials                                 AS 4654.1 

 345 

AS 4654.2-2012 Waterproofing membranes for external above-ground use.  

Part 2: Design and installation                        AS 4654.2 

 

 

 350 

 

 

 

 

 355 

 

 

 

 

 

Inspecting Consultant OH&S Use Only 

 

I have referred to, or have sufficient knowledge of BSS Safe Work Method Statement and have followed its requirements. 
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 360 

SCHEDULE ONE:                        BACKGROUND  

 

 

 

Introduction 365 

 

13 The development at 460 Victoria Street, Brunswick incorporates 155 apartments and 

one cafe in four separate, four-storey residential buildings, linked at Ground Floor level 

by a Carpark area and at First Floor level by an extensive concourse.  

 370 

14 The general structure consists of: 

� Tilt precast panels external walls and internal dividing walls. 

� Suspended concrete floor slabs. 

� Steel framed and metal clad roofs. 

� Aluminium windows. 375 

� Timber framed and plasterboard lined internal partitions to apartments. 

� Sprinklered Ground Floor carpark with spaces for 185 vehicles. 

� Lift access to all floors as well as fire isolated staircases. 

� First Floor paved concourse area with extensive planter boxes and walkways 

 380 

15 Staged Building Permits were issued by BSGM Consulting Building Surveyors with the 

first being dated 6th November 2009 and the fourth being dated 9th April 2010. The total 

cost of the building works nominated on the Building Permit was $ 39,380,000. 

 

16 18 individual Occupancy Permits were issued during the period 7th July 2011 to 20th April 385 

2012. 

 

17 Water ingress problems into the Carpark area at Ground Floor level, from the external 

areas above, have been encountered since construction was finalised.  

 390 

18 Roof leaks have occurred in various locations. 

 

19 A significant problem regarding internal floor tiling has existed since completion of the 

apartment building complex. 

 395 

 

 

 

 

 400 

 

 

 

 

 405 

 

 

 

 

 410 
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SCHEDULE TWO:        BUILDING DEFECTS - EXTERNAL 

 415 

 

 

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL  

 

20 Water leakage in Ground Floor area 420 

 

Observations 

 

Water penetration from the First Floor suspended concrete slab into the Ground Floor 

area is widespread. The leakage has been observed to continue in many locations during 425 

periods were there has not been recent rainfall.  

 

The information in Table 1 identifies leakage points in the Carpark area, driveway and 

service rooms. The reference number of the photographs contained in Appendix C 

relevant to that situation are shown and the general description of where the leakage is 430 

emanating from is provided. 

 

TABLE 1 

 

No. Location Photos 
Likely Source of 

Leakage 
Comments 

 

1 

 

 

Over first Visitor’s car 

space north of Building A 

Stairwell. 

1 & 2 Crack in slab 

 

 

Adjacent to stormwater drain 

 

2 

 

Adjacent to north wall of 

Building A Stairwell. 

3 & 4 Penetration 

through slab or 

cracks 

Adjacent to recess in slab 

 

3 

 

Adjacent to second 

concrete column south of 

Building A Bin Storage 

Room. 

5 Penetration 

through slab 

Leaking drain from shower. 

 

4 

 

At first column south of 

Pedestrian Ramp on west 

side of driveway. 

6 to 8 

 

Planter box 

 

Over Movement Joint. Metal 

tray added after Zoanetti 

inspection 

 

5 

 

 

At concrete column to 

north side of Pedestrian 

Ramp on west side of 

Driveway. 

9 & 10 Planter box 

 

Over Movement Joint 

 

 

 

6 

At south side and 

internally to Pump 

Enclosure on west side of 

Driveway 

11 to 14 Planter box 

 

Over Movement Joint 

 

 

 

7A 

7B 

 

Over Driveway south of 

first concrete columns 

north of Security Sliding 

Gate 

15 to 17 

 

Planter box 

 

 

Over Movement Joint 

 

8 

 

 

At south-west corner of 

void in First Floor slab 

north of Security Sliding 

Gate 

18 & 19 

 

Cracks in 

concrete slab 

 

 

 

 

9 

At south-east corner of 

void in First Floor slab 

north of Sliding Security 

Gate 

 

 

20 

 

Cracks in 

concrete slab 
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No Location Photo No’s 
Likely Source of 

Leakage 
Comments 

 

11 

 

South of southern end of 

southern void in First 

Floor slab 

22 

Penetration in 

concrete slab or 

planter box 

At drainage grate to paving 

 

 

12 

 

 

Concrete slab/beam at 

west side of concrete 

block dividing wall east 

end of car space 003 103 

23 & 24 

Crack in 

concrete 

slab/beam 

 

Under Planter Box 

 

 

 

13 

 

Over east end of car space 

A304 25 & 26 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

  

Downpipe location. Attempted 

repair by Builder using surface 

membrane has failed 

14 
Over south-west corner of 

car space D110 
27 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

Fire collar. Metal tray added 

after Zoanetti inspection 

 

15 

 

North-east corner of void 

over north-west corner of 

car space C107 

28 

 

Movement joint 

in First Floor 

slab.   

 

 

16 
Over south-west corner of 

car space C106 
29 

Penetration in 

concrete slab  

Fire collar. Membrane patch has 

failed 

17 
Over south-east corner of 

car space C305 
30 & 31 

Planter box Movement joint under. 

18 
To north side of car space 

C305. 
32 & 33 

Penetration in 

concrete slab  

Fire collar. Membrane patch has 

failed 

 

19 

 

Over driveway between 

water tanks and car space 

C105. 

 

34 & 35 

 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

Under Planter Box. Attempted 

repair by Builder 

 

20 
Over driveway between 

car spaces C305 and C106 
36 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

Fire collar 

21 

 

South of car space A106 

and over start of Ramp  

 

 

37 & 38 

Junction 

between 

concrete slab 

and blockwork 

Metal tray added after Zoanetti 

inspection 

22 
Over west side of car 

space D112  
39 to 41 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

From drainage grate in paving 

 

 

23 

Over east side of Visitor’s 

car space to north side of 

first concrete column 

north of Security Sliding 

gate west side of driveway 

42 & 43 

Penetration in 

concrete slab  

Under Planter Box. Attempted 

repair by Builder 

 

 

24 

Over driveway to north-

west side of second 

concrete column south of 

Building A Bin Storage 

Room 

44 & 45 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

From downpipe. Attempted 

repair by Builder 

 

 

25 

Over east side of Visitor’s 

car space on opposite side 

of driveway to Building A 

Bin Storage Room 

46 & 47 

 

Crack in 

concrete slab  

Under paving 

 

 

26 

Over entrance to Janitor’s 

Store Room near Building 

D West Lobby  

48 & 49 

 

Crack in 

concrete slab  

.   

Under Planter Box 

 

 

27 

At under croft over north 

entrance to main 

driveway opposite sub-

station doors 

50 

Crack in 

concrete slab  

Under Planter Box  

 

28 

Over car space B008 on 

west side of car park area 

side of driveway. 

51 & 52 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

From downpipe. Attempted 

repair by Builder 

 

 

 

29 

 

Over driveway to west 

side of car space B307 

 

53 & 54 

Junction 

between 

concrete slab 

and concrete 

blockwork 

Planter box 
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No Location Photo No’s 
Likely Source of 

Leakage 
Comments 

 

 

30 

 

 

Over car space B307 

 

 

55 & 56 

Junction 

between 

concrete slab 

and concrete 

blockwork 

Planter box 

 

31 

Over driveway to west 

side of bike space area on 

south side of Building C 

Lobby 

57 

 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

From downpipe 

 

 

32 

Over driveway to east side 

of car space C310  
58 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

From downpipe 

 

33 
To west side of car space 

B205. 
59 & 60 

Penetration in 

concrete slab  

From downpipe 

 

34 Over car space D201 61 
Penetration in 

concrete slab 

From downpipe 

 

35 Over car space D105 62 & 63 
Penetration in 

concrete slab 

Fire collar 

 

36 Over car space C307  64 
Penetration in 

concrete slab 

From drainage grate in paving 

 

37 
Over driveway between 

car spaces C305 and C106 
65 

Penetration in 

concrete slab 

Leaking drain from shower 

 

 

38 

Continuous leak from step 

down in floor levels under 

Building C  

 

66 & 67 

Junction 

between 

concrete slab 

and concrete 

blockwork 

Water penetration from Planter 

Boxes. Attempted repair by 

Builder. 

 

 

39 

Continuous leak along line 

of movement joint in 

concrete slab under 

Planter Box retaining wall 

at east end of Building C. 

68 & 69 

Joint in concrete 

slab 

 

From Planter Box 

 

40 Over car space D215 70 & 71 Drainage pipe  

41 Over car space D311 72 Cracks in slab At Movement Joint 

42 Over car space A207 73 Drainage pipe  

43 Over car space C107 74 Planter box  

44 
Into south side Janitors 

Store Room (Building D) 
75 & 76   

45 
Into Building D Main 

Switch Board Room  
77 to 79   

46 
Into Building B Main 

Switch Board Room 
80 & 81   

48 
Into Bicycle Store (Building 

A) 
82 to 85 Drainage pipe  

 435 

 

Investigations were carried out to determine the source and cause of the water leakage. 

 

 Inspection 25th October 2013 – Planter Box Building A 

During an inspection carried out on 25th October 2013, in conjunction with Bill Genitsaris 440 

(Consulting Structural Engineer), a planter box that the Builder had partly excavated was 

examined. It is presumed that the work was being carried out to investigate the cause of 

the leakage from that location.  
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The planter box in question is situated at the south-west corner of Building A. Water 

leakage from this area is considered to be the cause of the seepage onto the concrete 445 

steps to the south and into the Bicycle Store Room to the north at Ground Floor level. 

 

The removal of the soil from the perimeter of the east end of the planter box revealed 

that waterproofing had been applied to the sides and the base of the structure (photos 

86 & 87). In forming the garden beds, the soil had been deposited over a filter fabric laid 450 

on permeable plastic support trays (photo 88). 

 Inspection 3rd June 2016 – Planter Box Building B 

Excavation in the planter box on the south side of Building, adjacent to and on the west 

side of the Stairwell (photos 89 & 90), was carried out to expose the waterproofing. It 

was found that the membrane had been punctured by roots from the shrubs in that area 455 

(photos 91 & 92). Leakage from this location is considered to be the cause of water 

penetration into the Building B Main Switch Board Room 

 Inspection 3rd June 2016 – Planter Box Building D 

In order to identify further the cause of the water penetration into the south end of the 

Bicycle Store Room at the south end of Building A, excavation in the south-east corner of 460 

the planter box on the north side of apartments D113 and D114, was carried out (photos 

93 & 94).  It was discovered that waterproofing membrane had been damaged in the 

area of the Movement Joint in the suspended concrete slab, resulting in leakage to the 

area below (photos 95 to 97). 

Inspection 3rd June 2016 - Paving 465 

A small area of exposed aggregate concrete paving against the west side of the western 

most void between Building D and Building C was removed. No waterproofing 

membrane was found to exist between the structural concrete suspended slab forming 

the roof to the Carpark and the paving (photos 98 to 100). Note the moisture evident at 

the level of the structural concrete slab. 470 

        

Comments  

 

The water penetration into the Ground Floor Carpark and Service Room areas appears 

to be occurring due to a number of factors. 475 

 

a) Cracks in concrete slab 

Water is penetrating the decorative through or from around the perimeter of the 

exposed aggregate concrete topping (or both) that has been laid over the 

concourse area and then seeping through cracks that have formed in the structural 480 

concrete floor slabs; it is inevitable that cracks will form in concrete slabs unless 

very strict controls are implemented. While the suspended concrete floor areas are 

of post-tensioned construction, which can be designed to minimise cracking, it is 

not known if that was a criteria for this project.    

 485 

The PPC response acknowledges that leakage is occurring through cracks in the slab 

in the concourse area. Item 1 in the PPC Response states that ‘Water penetrating 

these cracks has arisen from water penetration through the concourse decorative 

concrete and hence through the minor cracking of the structural slab. It was not 

specified to water proof the decorative concourse concrete in the original contract 490 

specification.’  
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Destructive investigation has shown that there is no waterproofing membrane laid 

between the structural concrete slab and the exposed aggregate decorative 

topping to the Concourse area. PPC has stated that there was none required. The 495 

approved Building Permit documents indicate that a membrane was required, 

although there may be disagreement about the interpretation of the relevant 

Specification. 

b) Penetrations in the concrete slab 

It would appear where penetrations have been necessary for hydraulic services 500 

pipes e.g. sewer drains, downpipes, drainage outlets in paving, these have not been 

fully sealed allowing water seepage, usually around the fire collars installed. Many 

of these are in the numerous planter boxes scattered around the concourse. 

c) Planter boxes - General 

There are many leaks occurring under the planter boxes distributed across the First 505 

Floor Concourse area. From the investigations carried out it would appear that 

waterproofing membranes have been installed in the planter boxes. The Contract 

Specification includes the following requirement under Section 10 Waterproofing. 

 

10.02.04 SHEET MEMBRANE - WATERPROOFING 510 

Proprietary Item:    WOLFIN S, reinforced, self-adhesive polyester/pvc 

membrane and purpose made accessories. 

Colour:     Grey. 

 

10.02.06 PROTECTIVE SHEETING - WATERPROOFING 515 

Description: Dense, inorganic sheet to protect membrane from 

physical damage. 

Material: HARDIES, 6mm thick, fibre cement sheet. 

 

It is not known if the product used is as that specified. However, it is noted that for 520 

the planter boxes investigated the protective sheeting required has not been 

installed. This obviously leaves the membrane subject to damage. 

  

There are two likely faults that are resulting in this leakage; failure of the 

waterproofing membrane if present and an inadequate seal at the outlet installed 525 

to drain the planter box or other pipes penetrating the concrete slab. It is possible 

that both defects could be present in any one situation.  

d) Planter boxes – Over movement joints 

A number of the planter boxes have been constructed over movement joints in the 

suspended post-tensioned concrete First Floor slabs. These joints have been 530 

formed to allow for the expected movement between areas of the floor slabs 

which were constructed separately. Item 28 records observations made with 

regard to such a joint that runs east-west between the slabs to Building B and 

Building C. The Genitsaris Report notes a movement of 10mm to 15mm across that 

joint. It is apparent that the waterproofing membrane that has been applied has 535 

not been able to accommodate this degree of movement and has failed. What 

product has actually been used is unknown. 
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A further issue that arises out of this failure is that the 2 columns referred to at 

numbers 4 and 5 in Table 1 are under the movement joint on the east side of 540 

Building C. The water penetrates through the joint into the top of both columns, 

migrates through the column and flows out of the surface of the concrete through 

cracks. Again, there is real concern with respect to the potential corrosion of the 

reinforcement in the columns 

 545 

I note that the PPC Response indicated that the Builder is aware that this failure of 

the membrane has occurred and confirms that it has resulted in the leakage in a 

number of places. That report notes ‘Locations for these movement joints were 

determined by the architects to run through the planter boxes. It has been advised 

by the structural engineers that the movement associated with the control joints 550 

exceeds the levels at which the specified waterproofing can cope.’  

 

It is presumed that the movement joints have been placed under the planter boxes 

to conceal them. The questions to be raised is why place planter boxes over 

movement joints and then specify a waterproofing membrane that apparently is 555 

not capable of accommodating the anticipated movement in the concrete slabs? 

e) Junctions of concrete block walls and structural slab 

 

Water penetration is occurring at the junction of the concrete block balustrade 

walls to the perimeter of the voids created in the concourse area and the structural 560 

concrete slab. While a sealant has been applied at the junction of the blockwork 

and the paving (for example – photo 101), this may only prevent water penetration 

at the surface level junction. As there is no waterproofing membrane under the 

decorative concrete topping water will penetrate the surface, migrate to the 

wall/concrete slab junction and seep through the base mortar joint. 565 

 

The PPC response acknowledges that this is occurring and against Item 53 & 54 

note that ‘Staining is evident from the steel in the core filled block work. Water 

proofing unspecified in this instance as not part of original design intent.’ 

f) Plumbing leaks 570 

 

With reference to Table 1 the entries at Numbers 3 and 37, relate to actual 

plumbing leaks that require attention. 

 

Rectification 575 

 

There are a number of primary concerns related to the water penetration through the 

structural concrete First Floor slabs which dictate the rectification method required.  

This is aside from the potential for damage to vehicles in the carpark area. 

 580 

a) Water penetrating through cracks in the concrete floor slabs will ultimately cause 

corrosion of the steel reinforcement resulting in the potential for structural failure. 

 

b) Water seeping from the planter boxes indicates the failure of the waterproofing 

membrane in the manner previously described. 585 

 

c) Water leakage occurring at penetrations in the concrete slab falls into 2 categories. 

Firstly, at drainage outlets in the planter boxes, be they for the actual areas in 

which are located or for connections to downpipes.  
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In this situation, the waterproofing membrane should have been properly detailed 590 

around the pipe, but it appears that this has not taken place. Secondly, at drainage 

outlets in the concourse area where there is no membrane and presumably 

reliance has been placed on sealant to prevent water penetration; this too appears 

to have failed in some cases.  

 595 

There is an associated concern in that if the penetrations have been cut through 

the slab after construction, moisture migrating the concrete could affect the 

reinforcement exposed around the perimeter of the hole. 

 

d) As noted previously, where water migration is occurring at the base of the concrete 600 

block balustrade walls at the perimeter of the voids in the concourse area, it is 

apparent that corrosion of the steel reinforcement in the walls has already 

commenced. 

 

The PPC approach to the various leakage issues has been basically twofold: 605 

 

e) The installation of sump and/or metal trays to collect the moisture that seeps 

through the concrete slabs and to then discharge the water either into the 

stormwater drainage system or to areas over the Ground Floor concrete slab where 

it is assumed to be of no concern (for example – photos 11, 29, 33, 47, 68 & 102). 610 

 

f) The application of what has been termed ‘negative tanking’ in the PPC response, 

over the underside of the First Floor slabs at locations where water is penetrating 

through movement joints and around pipe penetrations (for example – photos 26, 

41, 43 & 69). This method has also been used at the base junction of concrete block 615 

walls and the concrete slabs (for example – photos 67 & 103). 

 

In most situations, the applied membrane has failed. In some of those cases metal trays 

have been installed after the treatment was unsuccessful. 

 620 

This approach by PPC is considered to be unacceptable for a number of reasons.  

 

g) Principally, either method does not prevent the migration of moisture though the 

concrete slabs and consequently does not prevent the corrosion of the steel 

reinforcement. 625 

 

h) The installation of metal trays to collect the moisture that seeps through the 

concrete slabs could be accepted as a temporary measure, but as a permanent 

solution it is both crude from the point of view of sub-standard trade practice and 

aesthetic acceptability. 630 

 

i) The application of the negative tanking has been found to be unable to stop the 

flow of moisture water presumably because of the pressure behind the water by 

the time it reaches the surface that the membrane has been applied to. 

 635 

The two primary causes of the water leakage problem are the failure of the 

waterproofing membrane in the planter boxes and the absence of a waterproofing 

membrane under the decorative concrete topping in the concourse areas. These are 

serious defects that need to addressed in a conclusive manner with long term solutions. 

 640 
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At Item 22 the PPC report states: 

 

 ‘Zinc flashings and sumps (not actually rainhead) with permanently installed water 645 

outlets will prove to be the most effective way of rectifying water leak to the car park. It 

must be deemed unachievable to unload all planter box material from the concourse and 

concourse concrete to achieve re water proofing from above.’ 

 

 While there it is recognised that there is considerable amount of work required to 650 

empty the planter boxes, re-waterproof the areas and re-establish the soil/plantings, 

that is considered to be the only comprehensive and acceptable method of rectification. 

 

Similarly, the removal of the decorative concrete topping from the First Floor Concourse 

areas represents a major exercise. However, to minimise water ingress into the 655 

Basement area, that will be necessary. 

 

 

21 Cracks and joints in Ground Floor concrete slab 

 660 

Observations 

 

 Numerous cracks have formed in the Ground Floor concrete slab (for example – photos 

104 to 107). 

 665 

 Construction joints have generally not been sealed. The joint that runs east-west from 

car spaces D103 and C312 (photos 108 & 109) has opened up and the paving either side 

has moved upward (photos 110 & 111). 

 

Comment  670 

 

 A notation with respect to construction joints on Structural Drawings S/205 to S/208 

requires that ‘…all reinforcement must be continuous through joint’. For that reason, it is 

crucial that water be prevented from entering construction joints and affecting the 

concrete reinforcement. It is also important that the moisture content of the underlying 675 

soil not be increased significantly due to water penetration. The approved Civil 

Engineering drawings require that construction joints and saw cut joints be sealed; that 

work has not been carried out. 

 

For the same reasons, cracks in the concrete slab should be prevented from allowing 680 

water penetration. 

 

 Rectification 

 

 Clean out and seal all formed and sawn construction joints in the Ground Floor concrete 685 

slab to the Carpark area. 

 

 Pressure inject cracks in the slab that could allow water penetration. 

 

 690 

 

 

 

 

 695 
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22 Inadequate surface drainage to Ground Floor area 

 

Observations 

The surface water drainage system to the Ground Floor Carpark is considered 

inadequate as it does not collect water at the perimeter of the area or at the voids in the 700 

First Floor Concourse.  There is only one spoon drain providing drainage to the entire 

Carpark area; this runs west to east and is located on the north side (photos 112 to 

1124). Considerable quantities of water flow across the Carpark area. (for example – 

photos 115 to 119). Water also pools in low areas, particularly at the south-west corner 

of the Building C Lobby (photos 118 7 119). 705 

 

Comment 

 

The flow and ponding of water over the surface of the Carpark area creates a slip hazard 

and general dampness issues. The Engineer’s 2nd Report requires that remedial work be 710 

carried out to rectify these faults. 

 

Rectification 

 

The Engineer’s 2nd Report recommends that mini spoon drains/channels be sawcut into 715 

the concrete slab approximately 50mm wide x 30mm deep, forming a ‘V’. These are 

then to be finished/coated with a suitable waterproofing product. The channels are to 

be located: 

a) On the down side of the light wells. 

b) In all locations where water pools. 720 

c) Upside of the movement joints. 

d) All other locations where rainwater may enter. 

 

 

23 Cracks in concrete columns 725 

 

 Observations 

 

 Cracks have occurred in the concrete columns at Ground Floor level. These are 

significant in two of the columns in particular, due to the water seepage that is occurring 730 

through them: 

 

a) First column south of Pedestrian Ramp on west side of Driveway (photos 6 to 8). 

 

b) Column at north side of Pedestrian Ramp on west side of Driveway (photos 9 & 10). 735 

 

Comment 

 

These fractures have increased in size since the PBIR was issued. Water is flowing into 

the tops of the columns from a movement joint in the slab above. Destructive 740 

investigation has shown the steel reinforcement to be in an adequate condition.   

 

Rectification 

 

The Engineer’s 2nd Report recommends that all of the cracked concrete on the columns 745 

be removed to expose the steel reinforcement which should then be treated with a 

protective coating. Reinstatement of the concrete will then be necessary. 
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24 Drip grooves to openings in First Floor concrete slabs not constructed 

 750 

 Observations 

 

Drip grooves have not been created in the perimeter edges of the First Floor concrete 

slabs such as at the edges of Voids (for example – photos 120 & 121). 

 755 

 Comment 

  

The Preliminary Engineer’s Report notes that drip grooves are required to the perimeter 

of openings in the First Floor suspended concrete slab to prevent stormwater from 

flowing across the soffit of the floor structure.  760 

 

Rectification 

 

The Engineer’s 2nd Report requires that drip lines be formed along the underside of the 

slab around all light wells and to the perimeter edges of the slab. 765 

 

 

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL TO BELOW ROOF LEVEL  

 

25 Incorrect falls on paving 770 

 

 There are a number of locations over the First Floor Concourse area where the paving 

does not fall toward the drainage grates and ponding of rain water occurs. This problem 

occurs in the areas between Buildings A and C and between Buildings C and D. 

 775 

Area Location Photo No’s Comments 

 

A 

South-east corner of light well at west 

end of Concourse on north side of 

Building D. 

122 to 125 Paving not falling toward drainage 

grate and dip in surface of concrete. 

 

B 

North-west corner of light well at end 

of path from south side external door 

to Building C. 

126 to 128 Concrete paving falls to corner where 

water can’t drain. 

 

C 

South-east corner of light well at end 

of path from south side external door 

to Building C. 

129 to 131 Concrete paving falls to corner where 

water can’t drain. 

D Against planter box on north side of 

Apartment D109. 

132 to 134 

 

High point in concrete paving falls 

away toward wall of planter box. 

E Against planter box on south side of 

Apartment C 114. 

135 to 137 Low area in front of planter box wall 

 

F North-west corner of planter box on 

north side of Apartment D110 

138 to 142 

 

Low area at west side of planter box. 

Paving falls away from drainage grate. 

 

G 

Against south side planter box 

adjacent to exit from south-east 

corner of complex.  

143 & 144 

 

Paving falls toward dip in concrete 

paving. 

 

H Adjacent to south-west corner of 

Building A. 

145 to 147 

 

Paving falls away from drainage grate 

to low area where it ponds. 

J On east side of northernmost light 

well over Driveway.  

148 & 150 

 

Low area in concrete paving against 

light well wall. 

 

 

 

 

 780 
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 Comment 

 

 Clause 19.01.06 of the Architectural Specification includes the requirement to ‘Grade all 

pavings to even and correct falls where required. Lay all external elements to a minimum 785 

fall to shed water and without ponding.’ Accepted good trade practice is that paving has 

a minimum fall of 1 in 100. This may need to be increased for different surfaces to 

ensure water flows to drainage points. There has been a general failure to meet these 

requirements in the areas between Buildings A and C and between Buildings C and D. 

 790 

 Rectification 

 

 This defect will be rectified when the exposed aggregate concrete topping is reinstated, 

after the waterproofing membrane is installed. 

 795 

 

26 Water seepage through east side concrete steps 

 

 Water seeps through the east side concrete steps that provide access to the complex 

from adjacent Clifton Park (photos 151 to 153). An attempt at repairs by the Builder, 800 

through the rendering of the first riser at the top of the step, has failed with the surface 

spalling off the base concrete (photos 154 to 156) 

 

 Comment 

 805 

 The water seepage is considered to be a function of the failure to prevent stormwater 

from penetrating under the Concourse paving and/or leakage from the adjacent planter 

boxes. The resultant flow of water over the steps creates a slip hazard and is also 

aesthetically undesirable. Rectification is required. 

 810 

 Rectification 

 

 This problem will be addressed when the membrane is installed under the concrete 

paving and the planter boxes are effectively waterproofed. 

 815 

 

27 Water ponding on north side concrete steps 

 
 Observations 

 820 

Due to incorrect falls to the surface of the concrete surface, water ponds on both the 

top and intermediate landings to the concrete steps leading from the First Floor security 

gate/fence to the west side of the north end of Building A (photos 157 to 160). 

 

 Comments 825 

 

 Good trade practice dictates that the landing should be formed with surface fall to shed 

stormwater. In this case the slopes are such that water ponds on the landing, creating a 

potential slip hazard. 

 830 

 Rectification 

 

 Resurface the landings with a proprietary screed mix. The steps will also have to be 

screeded to provide a consistent riser height.  
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28 Cracking in concrete block walls  835 

 

 Observations 

 

Reinforced concrete block retaining walls have cracked at two locations in particular 

(other minor cracking has also occurred). 840 

 

a) To the west and east sides of the void located in the west end of the Concourse 

area between Building B and Building C (photos 161 & 162). The supporting 

suspended concrete slab has moved, resulting in a gap at the joints of 

approximately 15mm at the east side (photo 163) and 10mm at the west side 845 

(photo 164). 

 

b) At the base of the lower set of steps in the Concourse between Building A and 

Building C (photos 165 & 166). The crack has increased in width since the 2013 

inspections. 850 

 

 Comments 

 

a) There is a movement joint running through the centre of the void in the east-west 

direction. The cracks have not formed at the articulation joints in the blockwork, 855 

but have cracked the concrete hollow blocks at both the east and west sides.   

 

b) The crack in the blockwork at the lower set of steps between Building A and 

Building B has occurred at the external corner junction of core filled, reinforced 

concrete block retaining walls. The Engineer’s 2nd Report states the most likely 860 

reason for the crack is thermal expansion of the lower height garden bed retaining 

wall. 

 

 Rectification 

 865 

 The Engineer makes the following recommendations.  

 

a) Replace the cracked concrete blocks and rebuild the articulation joints so that they 

can accommodate horizontal movement. Repair the waterproofing membrane as 

necessary. 870 

 

b) Clean out the junction between the two retaining walls to form an articulation joint 

with at least a 10mm gap. Make good to the waterproofing membrane to the inside 

of the planter boxes. 

 875 

 

29 Voids in concrete 

 
 Observations 

 880 

Voids have been allowed to form in the risers of concrete steps in a number of locations 

including at the top of the concrete steps leading from the First Floor security gate/ 

fence to the west side of the north end of Building A (photo 157) and in one of the risers 

in the lower set of steps in the Concourse between Building A and Building C (photo 

167). 885 

 

 



 

  24 

 Comments 

 

 Clause 3.01.11 of the Architectural Specification states that ‘Formwork for all exposed 890 

surfaces shall achieve Class 2 finish’. Table 3.3.1 of AS 3610 describes the visual 

characteristics of Class 2 surface finish as having ‘Uniform quality and texture over large 

areas. Built to close tolerances. Consistently good quality to edge and joint details.’  The 

areas of concrete with voids are not considered to comply with these requirements and 

rectification is required. 895 

 

 Rectification 

 

 Apply patching concrete to the surfaces with voids; and extend to adjacent area to 

provide a consistent finish. 900 

 

 

30 Efflorescence on concrete blockwork 

 
 Observations 905 

 

Efflorescence has developed extensively on concrete block walls in nearly all locations 

and in particularly to: 

 

a) Walls on the northern boundary facing Victoria Street (for example – photos 168 & 910 

169). 

 

b) Planter boxes surrounding the Concourse (for example – photos 170 to 176). 

 

 Comments 915 

 

 Efflorescence is white salt deposits which are leached to the surface of masonry as 

water passes through it. Efflorescence depends on the presence of salt and moisture, 

and the growth of crystals will continue if both are present. The salts are present in the 

mortar and blocks; the moisture is possibly attributable to failure of the waterproofing 920 

membrane on the other side of the wall. The fact that the phenomena is continuing so 

long after construction warrants remedial measures. 

 

 Rectification 

 925 

 Investigate the cause of the moisture penetration through the blockwork and rectify. 

Clean down the faces of the affected walls. 

 

 

31 Defective caulking 930 

 
 Observations 

 

Caulking at the base of the concrete block retaining walls and the exposed aggregate 

screed to the Concourse areas. In numerous situations the sealant has not fully adhered 935 

to one or both surfaces creating the opportunity for leakage to the Ground Floor Level 

below (for example – photos 101 & 177). 

 

 

 940 
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 Comments 

 

 The failure of the sealant may be an inherent fault in the product or may possibly be 

result of inadequate preparation before application of the caulking. 

 945 

 Rectification 

 

 This fault will be rectified when the exposed aggregate topping is replaced. However, in 

the meantime, gaps in the sealant should be repaired to prevent water penetration. 

 950 

 

32 Cracks in concrete panels 

 
 Observations 

 955 

There are cracks in the pre-cast concrete panel to the balustrade wall at the head of the 

concrete steps leading from the First Floor security gate and fence to the west side of 

the north end of Building A; the surface of the concrete is spalling (photo 5180). 

 

Cracks are also visible between the Second and Third floor levels at the north-west 960 

corner of Building B (photos 178 & 179). 

 

 Comments 

 

 The issue of the cracks in the precast concrete panels should be referred to the Design 965 

Structural Engineer. However, it is anticipated that pressure injection of the cracks will 

be recommended to prevent moisture penetration and future spalling. 

 

 Rectification 

 970 

 Carry out pressure injection of other than minor cracks in precast concrete panels. 

 

 

33 Sub-standard/Incomplete paintwork 

 975 

 Observations 

 

A preliminary inspection of the external surfaces of the building revealed the following: 

 

a) The painting of a number of downpipes is incomplete (for example - photo 180). 980 

 

b) Painting at Second Floor level of the north-west corner of Building B is incomplete. 

 

c) Wall at rear of Apartment D317 not painted. 

 985 

d) Numerous areas exhibiting patchy paintwork and poor preparation. 

 

 

 

 990 
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 Comments 

 995 

 Clause 12.02 of the GTSAT states that ‘Paintwork is defective if application defects or 

blemishes such as paint runs, paint sags, wrinkling, dust, bare or starved painted areas, 

colour variations, surface cracks, irregular and coarse brush marks, sanding marks, 

blistering, uniformity of gloss level and other irregularities in the surface that are visible 

from a normal viewing position.’  Under this definition numerous painting defects exist 1000 

to the external areas of the apartment buildings which require rectification. 

 

 Rectification 

 

 In conjunction with the painter, the Builder is to mark up all defects. Painter to rectify 1005 

including repainting full areas where touch-ups will be visible. 

 

 

ROOF LEVEL  

 1010 

Note: The photos displaying defects are identified for each building by the 

appropriate letter preceding the photo number. i.e. Building A – ‘A’, Building B 

– ‘B’, Building C – ‘C’, Building D – ‘D’. 

 

 1015 

34 Change in direction within box gutters  

 

Observations 

 

There are changes in direction in numerous box gutters over the roofs for example – 1020 

photos A181, B182 & C183). 

 

Comments 

 

Clause 3.7.4 of AS 3500.3 requires that box gutters be installed straight, without a 1025 

change in direction. This is to avoid potential restrictions to the flow of water. 

 

Rectification 

 

It will be necessary to install overflow pipes at changes in direction. 1030 

 

 

35 Restricted discharge from box gutters  

 

Observations 1035 

 

Box gutters discharge rainwater through 100mm diameter pipe into externally mounted 

rainheads (for example – photos A184, B185, C186 & C187). 

 

Comments 1040 

 

AS 3500.3 requires that box gutters maintain their full cross-sectional profile where they 

penetrate external parapet walls and then discharge into the externally mounted 

rainheads. However, the discharge method as installed restricts the flow considerably 

and is contrary to regulations. 1045 
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Rectification 

 

It will be necessary to extend the box gutters for their full width into rainheads. Refer 

also to Item 37. 1050 

 

 

36 Defective shallow box gutters  

 

Observations 1055 

 

Wide shallow trays with depths down to approximately 40mm, having little or no fall, 

have been installed as box gutters and these hold water (for example – photos B188, 

B189 & C190). Narrower, but similarly shallow box gutters, with little or no fall, have also 

been installed (for example – photos B182, B191 & B192). No sumps or overflows have 1060 

been incorporated in these installations. 

 

Comments 

 

Clause 9.04.04 of the Architectural Specification requires that box gutters be set to an 1065 

even fall of 1 in 100. This has not been achieved in the majority of cases. Clause 5.3.2(e) 

of SAA HB39 states that the minimum depth of box gutters shall be 75mm at the high 

end. The shallowness of the gutters installed has presumably been determined by 

structural restrictions which may involve major reworking to rectify to allow additional 

depth.  1070 

 

Rectification 

 

Regrade the gutters where possible to provide minimal falls. Supply and install sumps 

and overflows as necessary. 1075 

 

 

37 Sumps and overflow provisions not installed 

 

Observations 1080 

 

In general, sumps and overflows have not been installed to box gutters (for example - 

photos A193, D194 & B195). 

 

To the midsection roof areas of Building D, a number of the box gutters have been fitted 1085 

with sumps, possibly retrospectively, that incorporate overflow outlets. However, these 

again discharge back into the stormwater system which is unacceptable (for example – 

photos D196 & D197). 

 

Comments 1090 

 

The approved Architectural drawings show the installation of sumps in box gutters 

consistently across all roof areas and Clause 9.03.04 of the Architectural Specification 

states ‘Fabricate sumps into box gutters where shown.’ Clause 9.02.05 of the 

Architectural Specification requires overflows be provided to all gutters and Clause 1095 

9.03.04 stipulates ‘Install overflow outlets of zincalume sheet steel to box gutters…’.  

 

Generally, the requirements of the approved documentation with respect to sumps and 

overflows have not been met. Rectification is required. 
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Rectification 1100 

 

Supply and install sumps and overflows as required. 

 

 

38 Incorrect connection of overflow system 1105 

 

Observations 

 

To several box gutters servicing an area of roof on Building D attempts has been made to 

install overflow pipes in the base of the channel. However, the overflow pipe discharges 1110 

back into the stormwater system which is totally contrary to the requirement for such 

installations; they must discharge independently (photos D198 & D199). 

 

Comments 

 1115 

For an overflow system to be effective, discharge pipes must be independent of 

downpipes. Clause 5.3.1 of SAA HB 39 states ‘In the case of total or partial blockage of 

outlets, downpipes or stormwater drains, it is essential that box gutters discharge all 

roof water clear of the building via overflows.’ 

 1120 

Rectification 

 

The defective installations will need to be modified so that the overflow systems 

discharge directly outside the building. 

 1125 

 

39 Inadequate over-flashing of roof sheets  

 

Observations 

 1130 

The extent of flashings carried over roof sheets is inadequate in numerous areas (for 

example – photos A200, C201 & D202). 

 

Comments 

 1135 

Table 8.1.2 of SAA HB 39 contains a requirement for flashings to provide a minimum 

cover of 150mm over concealed fix roof sheeting with respect to transverse cappings or 

over a full tray for apron flashings. These stipulations have not been met in a number of 

locations over the roof areas. 

 1140 

Rectification 

 

Replace the defective flashings. 

 

 1145 

40 Downpipes, rainheads, spreaders, incorrectly installed 

 

Observations 

 

Numerous downpipes, rainheads and spreaders (where used) discharge directly onto 1150 

roof flashings (for example – photos A203, C204, C205 & D206). 
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Spreaders of inadequate length have been used (for example – photos A207 & C208). In 

other locations, spreaders have not been installed at all.  

 1155 

In many situations rainhead discharge directly into lower box gutters (for example – 

photos A209, B210 & C211). 

 

Numerous rainheads have been installed with overflow outlets of incorrect size or at an 

incorrect height (for example – photos A203, C207 & A212)  1160 

 

Comments  

 

The discharge of downpipes, rainheads and spreaders directly on to flashings is contrary 

to good trade practice. Clause 3.7.6 of AS/NZS 3500.5 requires that downpipes be fitted 1165 

vertically to the base of a rainhead or sump and discharge to a rainhead or sump of a 

lower gutter; alternatively, to the surface water drainage system. Clause 5.7.7(b) of SAA 

HB39 states that ‘No spreader should discharge roof water onto or over ridge tiles, 

mortar jointed tiles, flashings, timber facia or roof sheet side lap.’ 

 1170 

The approved Architectural drawings show the installation of spreaders consistently 

across all roof areas. This requirement has generally not been met. 

 

Rectification 

 1175 

Modifications will be required to divert the flow of stormwater from downpipes, 

rainheads and spreaders away from restricted areas. Spreaders are to be installed in 

accordance with approved documentation. 

 

 1180 

41 Insulation material overhanging into box gutters 

 

Observations 

 

The roof insulation overhangs into the box gutters in many situations over all of the roof 1185 

areas (for example – photos A213, B214 & C215). 

 

Comments  

 

Good trade practice dictates that bulk insulation should not be allowed to overhang into 1190 

gutters. It has been found that were this occurs water may wick up though the insulation 

and result in leakage internally.  

 

Rectification 

 1195 

Trim the insulation back to just short of the box gutters. 

 

 

 

 1200 

 

 

 

 

 1205 
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42 Inadequate fastening of pressure flashings 

 

Observations 

 

Where pressure flashings have been installed, the required top end 1800 stiffening fold 1210 

has not been incorporated, although a return bend has been included in most cases. In 

addition, fastenings are spaced well in excess of the 100mm crs. (for example – photos 

A216, B217, C218 & D 219). 

 

Comment 1215 

 

While a number of different typical details exist for the installation of pressure flashings, 

the usual requirement is for a stiffening fold to be incorporated at the top of the flashing 

and that fasteners be installed at a maximum 100mm crs. This latter stipulation is 

described in the Victorian Building Authority (VBA) publication ‘Technical Solution Sheet 1220 

0.03 – 0: Roof Plumbing’. 

 

Rectification 

 

As a minimum, it will be necessary to install additional fasteners to all pressure flashings 1225 

so that the maximum spacing of 100mm is no exceeded. 

 

 

43 Inadequately sealed flashing joints 

 1230 

Observations 

 

The lap joints, including mitred corners, to a number of flashings have not been sealed 

correctly and in some cases, have insufficient fasteners (for example – photos A220, 

B221, C222 & D223).   1235 

 

Comments 

 

 With respect to the joints between parts of metal components, Clause 4.13.2.2 of 

AS/NZS 3500.3 states that:  1240 

 

 ‘Sealant joints shall be used in conjunction with mechanical connections or fasteners as 

specified in AS/NZS 2179.1, spaced at not more than 40 mm centres. The sealant shall be 

sandwiched between clean surfaces of the components of the joint to ensure a positive 

seal and to protect the sealant from exposure to ultraviolet radiation…’. 1245 

 

 

Rectification 

 

For the joints that have not been constructed with the sealant applied between the 1250 

metal surfaces, it will be necessary to open up the connection and re-assemble in the 

manner required by AS/NZS 3500.3. Additional fasteners should be installed as 

necessary. 

 

 1255 
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44 Incorrect installation of parapet cappings and flashings 

 1260 

Observations 

 

Parapet cappings have been installed without a slope on the top surface of 3 degrees 

and consequently hold water in many situations.  Fasteners securing flashings and 

parapet cappings have been installed in excess of the required spacings; this applies 1265 

particularly to parapet and apron flashings (for example – photos A224, A225, B226, 

B227, C228, CD229 & D230). In numerous locations, anti-capillary breaks have not been 

folded into flashings/cappings (for example – photo B231). 

 

Comments 1270 

 

Clause 8.7(b) of SAA HB39 requires that a minimum fall of three degrees be provided 

across the top of a capping to shed water. It is also a requirement generally that 

cappings and flashings (aligned with the run of the roof) be secured with fasteners at a 

maximum of 500mm spacings. Clause 8.3(a) of SAA HB39 states that ‘Roof flashings and 1275 

cappings should be provided with anti-capillary breaks of 10mm/300 against flat surfaces 

and 10mm/1350 against all other surfaces.’ 

 

Rectification 

 1280 

Parapet cappings without the required slope should be replaced. It will be necessary to 

install additional fasteners to all remaining cappings and flashings over the full expanse 

of the roofs. 

 

 1285 

45 Water flow under flashings 

 

Observations 

 

The majority of apron and other longitudinal flashings have been fabricated and 1290 

installed in a manner that allows water to flow under them as they are open ended (for 

example – photos C201, D202, A232 & B233).  

 

Comments 

 1295 

The open ended flashings are contrary to good trade practice as blockages can occur, 

resulting in water flowing over the concealed edge of the roofing into the building. 

 

Rectification 

 1300 

Rectification will require the addition of a closing flap in matching material where 

upstream open ends to flashings occur. 

 

 

46 Vent pipes inadequately flashed 1305 

 

Observations 

 

While EPDM ‘Dektite’ flashings have been installed around vent pipes that penetrate the 

roofing, sealant used at the top of the collars has broken down in numerous situations 1310 

(for example – photos A234, B235, C236, D237).  
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Comments 

 

The manufacturers of the Dektite flashings do not specifically require the top of the 

collars to be sealed but good trade practice is to do so. The preferable option to 1315 

overcome the potential for minor leakage from the flashings is to install PVC skirts over 

the top of the collars. 

 

Rectification 

     1320 

Supply and install PVC skirts over the top of the EPDM flashings where possible. 

Alternatively, remove silicone that has broken down and reseal the top of the collars.        

 

 

47 Incorrect installation of skylights 1325 

 

Observations 

 

Where skylights have been installed, only narrow soaker gutters have been installed, 

with the ends of the roof sheeting ribs having been taken up to within a short distance 1330 

from the frame and filled with silicon (photos D238, D239, D240 & D241).  

 

Comments 

 

Figure 5.5.1 and Clause 5.5(b) in SAA HB39 require that soaker gutters ‘of adequate 1335 

strength and size should be installed so that all roof water above the penetration is 

collected and drained into two or more full trays onto the sloping side of the 

penetration.’ (see below). 

 

In addition, Clause 5.5(d) stipulates that where ribs have been cut above soaker gutters, 1340 

the rib openings should be fastened and sealed with tabs cut from the ribs or 

proprietary rib end closers used; the application of silicon is not an acceptable 

alternative. These requirements have not been met in these installations. 

 

 1345 
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Rectification 1350 

 

Increase the size of the soaker gutters to the skylights. Metal rib end stops will need to 

be installed to the ends of the roof sheeting ribs as necessary. 

 

 1355 

48 Pop rivet fastening of ridge capping – Building D 

 

Observations 

 

The ridge coverings to the roof areas over Building D have been fastened using pop 1360 

rivets and a number of these connections have failed resulting in the cappings being 

loose in some locations (for example – photos D242, D243 & D244).  

 

Comments  

 1365 

The ridge cappings to the roofs on the other buildings have been secured using screws 

and no defects are evident. The ridge cappings to the Building D roof are of considerable 

length and it is likely that thermal expansion has over stressed the rivet fixings.   

 

Rectification 1370 

 

It is recommended that where failure of the pop rivets has occurred to any of the ridge 

cappings that those fasteners be removed and that the connections be secured with 

screws as per the other buildings. 

 1375 

 
49 Roof area not cleaned down 

 

Observations 

 1380 

 There are a number of locations over the roof areas where swarf has not been cleaned 

down and metal particles are rusting. In addition, there are rivets, screws and other 

materials that have not been removed (for example – photos A245, B246, C247 & D248). 

  

Comments 1385 

 

 Clause 3.6 of SAA HB39 reads: 

 

 ‘Normal installation practices such as drilling and cutting usually leave metallic swarf on 

or around the roof area. This material and all other debris, including blind rivet shanks, 1390 

nails and screws should be cleaned from the roof area and gutter regularly, as unsightly 

staining of the surface due to oxidation of the metal particles will result, leading to 

corrosion and possible failure of the roofing material, or guttering’. 

 

Rectification 1395 

 

 Ensure that all roof areas are thoroughly cleaned down. 

 

 

 1400 
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General comment 

 
There are widespread defects in the installation of the roofing and roof plumbing across 1405 

the four buildings. It is not considered that any particular defect can be treated in 

isolation with respect to rectification. There are both design and installation issues of a 

major extent to be dealt with. The remediation process will need to be wholistic; all of 

the defects will need to be attended to by one sub-contractor in a continuous process. 

Augmentation and retro-fitting works will be extensive. Full protection, lifting gear, 1410 

scaffolding and extensive equipment will be necessary. The cost estimates in Appendix 

E1 reflect this approach. 

 

 

 1415 

 

 

 

 

 1420 

 

 
  

 

 1425 

 

 

 

 

 1430 

 

 

 

 

 1435 

 

 

 

 

 1440 

 

 

 

 

 1445 

 

 

 

 

 1450 

 

 

 

 

 1455 
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SCHEDULE THREE:        BUILDING DEFECTS - INTERNAL 

 

 1460 

 

50 Sub-standard floor tiling 

 

Observations 

 1465 

There are a number of significant defects in the floor tiling that has been laid to the 

Common Areas of the buildings as follows: 

 

a) Excessive lippage between adjacent floor tiles is a major problem that is widespread 

throughout the four buildings. For example: 1470 

 

i. Building A  

 Ground Floor: photos 249 to 256 

 First Floor: photos 257 to 264 

 Second Floor: photos 265 to 272 1475 

 Third Floor: photos 273 to 280 

  

ii. Building B  

 Ground Floor: photos 281 to 285 

 First Floor: photos 286 to 293 1480 

 Second Floor: photos 294 to 301 

 Third Floor: photos 302 to 309 

 

iii. Building C  

 Ground Floor: photos 310 to 317 1485 

 First Floor: photos 318 to 325 

 Second Floor: photos 326 to 333 

 Third Floor: photos 334 to 341 

 

iv. Building D  1490 

 Ground Floor: photos 342 to 345 

 First Floor: photos 346 to 353 

 Second Floor: photos 354 to 361 

 Third Floor: photos 362 to 369 

 1495 

Noting that the thickness of a 20 cent coin, as used to gauge the lippage between tiles in 

the photographs, is 2.5mm, in a considerable number of locations, consistently 

throughout the various floor areas, the lippage is 2mm or greater 

 

b) Grout joints are irregular in width in many areas. For example, photos 370 to 374. 1500 

 

c) The colour of an area of tiles on the Second Floor in Building C is a marked contrast to 

those in the surrounding spaces (photos 375 & 376).  

 

 1505 
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d) Control joints have been installed at spacings in excess of 6m where subject to sunlight 

(for example – photo 377). It is considered that this has led to a number of tiles lifting 

including, in particular, a large area that failed in early 2016 (photos 378 to 380). I note 1510 

that where they have been installed the proprietary metal units have often not been 

installed with adequate joints to allow for caulking (for example – photos 381 & 382). 

 

 Of lesser concern but still requiring attention: 

 1515 

e) A cracked tile in the main Entry of Building A (photo 383). 

 

f) The perimeter of the tiles in the airlock to the Building A Bin Store has not been sealed 

(photos 384 & 385). 

 1520 

Comments: Lippage 

 
The widespread excessive lippage evident in the floor tiling across the four buildings is of 

considerable concern. Clause 5.4.6(a) of AS 3958.1 states that: 

 1525 

‘...The lippage between two adjacent tiles shall not exceed 2mm. In the case of tiles 

where the surface has been ground flat, for example polished tiles, the lippage should 

not exceed 1.5mm, and for joint widths of 3.00mm or less the lippage should not exceed 

1.0mm.’ 

 1530 

In the absence of a tile joint width being nominated in the Specification, I consider that 

the intention for the tiles laid was for the joint width to be 3mm or less and as such the 

maximum lippage should be 1mm. On that basis, the floor tiling is defective in many 

areas. From a practical point of view the sharp edges on the tiles are a potential safety 

hazard and of lesser importance, but still a fault, makes then difficult to clean. 1535 

 

The following comments are made by the Builder against Item 68 in the PPC response 

under the heading ‘Justification’: 

 

‘Large portion of the specified tiles were of poor quality when delivered to site. Filtering 1540 

of tiles was done to ensure corridors was done to ensure corridors were laid as flat as 

possible. Time restraints on the project disallowed the re ordering of new tiles to site.’ 

 

and under the heading ‘Rectification’: 

 1545 

‘...Any tiles that are lipped or raised above the standard and tolerance will be replaced to 

do so. Verification must be made that tiles are still available to do make repairs as 

necessary. Cleaning after completion of works must be done. Any tiles considered 

hazardous or have the possibility of cutting someone’s feet will definitely be replaced.’ 

 1550 

Comments: Joint width  

 

Clause 5.4.6(c) of AS 3958.1 states that: 

 

 ‘Joint widths should be consistent throughout the installation unless otherwise specified.’ 1555 

 

 This requirement has not been met to a large extent. 

 

 

 1560 
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Comments: Mismatched tiles  

 

With respect to the area of mismatched tiles on the Second Floor of Building C, the PPC 

response states that: 

 1565 

 ‘Prime projects believes that if this defect existed at the time of handover, then Prime 

Projects defects lists and architectural defects list would indicate that this existed at the 

time of handover. It is recognised by Prime that floor tiles have been replaced at some 

point after handover by contractors not associated with Prime.’ 

 1570 

 I am instructed by the Building Superintendent that no other contractor has replaced 

any floor tiles. 

 

Comments: Control joints  

 1575 

Clause 5.4.5.2(b) of AS 3958.1 requires that intermediate movement joints should be 

spaced at approximately 4.5m centres in internal floors ‘where any dimension exceeds 

9m or 6m if subjected to sunlight.’ Clause 5.4.6(c) states principally in relation to grout 

joints, but with relevance to movement joints: 

 1580 

 ‘Wider joints may be required to accommodate larger tiles, dimensional irregularities in 

the tiles, to maintain modular discipline, or to provide a decorative effect. Where larger 

format tiles are laid using narrower grout joints, movement joints should be placed at 

closer centres.’ 

 1585 

 These requirements have not been met. 

 

 Rectification 

 

On the basis of the extent of defects in the floor tiling and the fact that it will be highly 1590 

unlikely to match the tiles at this point in time, I consider that there is sufficient 

justification for all areas to be replaced, except for the Third Floor area in Building C 

which is acceptable to some extent. In this case localised rectification can be carried out. 

 

 1595 

51 Defective fire door assemblies 

 

Observations 

 

There are a number of fire doors throughout the buildings that do not have closers 1600 

fitted.  

 

a) Building A – Ground Floor – hose reel cupboard [door A-D30] (photo 386). 

b) Building A – Ground Floor – Water Meter Room [door A-D29] (photo 387). 

c) Building B - Ground Floor – hose reel cupboard [door B-D20] (photo 388). 1605 

d) Building D – Ground Floor – west side Carpark Janitors Store Room [door D-D16] 

(photo 389).  

e) Building D – Ground Floor – east side Carpark Janitors Store Room [door D-D10] 

(photo 390). 

f) Building D – Ground Floor – internal east side Janitors Store Room [door D-D01] 1610 

(photo 391).  
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g) Building D – Ground Floor – west side Switch Board Room [door D-D17] (photo 

392).  

h) Building D – Ground Floor – east side Switch Board Room [door D-D06] (photo 393).  

 1615 

Comments 

 

Fire rated doors are of special construction and need to be fitted with fire tested 

components including closers, latching hardware, and fire-rated glass view windows. 

These doors protect the opening created in the ‘fire wall’ which separates spaces within 1620 

the building to slow down the spread of smoke and flame between such areas. Fire door 

assemblies are tested as a complete unit for the various time rated protection they can 

provide; i.e. 1 hours, 2 hours, etc. Without closers being fitted the doors cannot be 

relied upon to perform the required task. 

 1625 

Once installed the door assemblies have a metal plate (tag) fitted to the frame that 

displays relevant information. The tag should not be fixed in place unless the unit is 

complete in all respects. However, the doors in question have been tagged incorrectly as 

they are defective without a closer being installed.  

 1630 

Rectification 

 

It will be necessary to fit door closers in accordance with the original test specification 

for the particular assemblies. 

 1635 

 

52 Defects in plastering 

 

Observations 

 1640 

There are a numerous faults in the installation of the plasterboard wall and ceiling 

linings in the buildings including, but not limited to, the following: 

 

a) Minor cracking at the top of windows to apartments on the Second Floor of 

Building A (for example – photos 394 to 396). 1645 

 

b) Cracking between skylights at Third Floor level to Buildings A, B and C (for example 

– photos 397 to 400). 

 

c) Joints visible in walls under normal viewing conditions (for example – photos 401 & 1650 

402). 

 

d) Deflection of plaster at control joints (for example – photo 403). 

 

e) Bows in walls in excess of tolerances (for example – photo 404). 1655 

 

f) Misalignment of vertical and horizontal junctions (for example – photos 405 & 406). 

 

g) Control joints not neatly finished (for example – photos 407 & 408). 

 1660 
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Comments 

 1665 

The recorded faults result from not following the requirements specified in AS/NZS 

2589:2007 Gypsum linings – Application and finishing and/or what is accepted good 

trade practice. Rectification is necessary. 

 

Rectification 1670 

 

In conjunction with an inspection of paintwork, the plaster linings should be examined 

and a comprehensive list of defective and incomplete work prepared for the Builder’s 

attention. 

 1675 

It is noted that this issue was raised in the Preliminary Building Inspection Report 

provided in 2013. There will be an element of ‘wear and tear’ that needs to be taken 

into account in assessing the remedial work required. 

 

 1680 

53 Defects in painting 

 

Observations 

 

A general inspection of the wall and ceiling surfaces revealed numerous areas where the 1685 

paint finish is sub-standard, particularly as a result of poor preparation and inadequate 

number of coats (for example – photos 409 to 412). 

 

Comments 

 1690 

Clause 12.02 of the GTSAT states that ‘Paintwork is defective if application defects or 

blemishes such as paint runs, paint sags, wrinkling, dust, bare or starved painted areas, 

colour variations, surface cracks, irregular and coarse brush marks, sanding marks, 

blistering, uniformity of gloss level and other irregularities in the surface that are visible 

from a normal viewing position.’  Under this definition numerous painting defects exist 1695 

through the Common Areas of all buildings that require rectification. 

 

Rectification 

     

In conjunction with an inspection of plaster linings the internal paintwork should be 1700 

examined and a comprehensive list of defective and incomplete work prepared for the 

Builder’s attention. 

 

It is noted that this issue was also raised in the Preliminary Building Inspection Report 

provided in 2013. Again, there will be an element of ‘wear and tear’ that needs to be 1705 

taken into account in assessing the remedial work required. 

       

 

 

 1710 

 

 

 

 

 1715 
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SCHEDULE FOUR:                    RECTIFICATION COSTS 

 1720 

 

 

2.1 Detailed estimates of probable rectification costs have been prepared and these are 

contained in Appendices E1 (External Defects) and E2 (Internal Defects). 

 1725 

2.2 The estimate of probable costs is based on the following approach: 

� Pricing is based on estimated labour, material and plant/equipment requirements, 

or trade rates (per m2 for instance), as appropriate. 

� Labour rates of $75/hr for general trades (e.g. carpenter, bricklayer), $80/hr to        

$85/hr for specialist trades (e.g. acrylic repairs, metalworker), $90/hr for licensed 1730 

trades such as plumber and electrician are used. These rates cover wages, add-on 

labour costs, small tools and transport costs. 

� A labour and material rate of $90/hr for painting is used. 

� A single visit by a trade will usually attract a minimum charge and this is allowed for 

as appropriate. 1735 

� An allowance for general Preliminaries (including supervision) is included in the 

Builder’s margin (30%). This percentage takes into account the loadings applied by 

building contractors with respect to the risk and difficulty of completing/rectifying 

works performed by others. 

� A contingency allowance may be added to certain items. 1740 

� GST of 10% is added to the total. 

 

2.3 Two figures are provided for the totals of the probable cost estimates (including GST) for 

the remediation required. One if the work is carried out by the Original Builder and an 

alternative amount if there is need to engage a second (Rectifying) Builder to carry out 1745 

the rectifications. 

 

 

2.4 For the external defects the totals of the probable cost estimates (including GST) are:  

 1750 

Work carried out by Original Builder:  $  1,196,284 

 

Work carried out by Rectifying Builder:  $  1,555,169 

 

 1755 

2.5 For the internal defects the totals of the probable cost estimates (including GST) are:  

 

Work carried out by Original Builder:  $     394,375 

 

Work carried out by Rectifying Builder:  $     512,687 1760 

 

2.6 The amounts pertaining to the individual Items are shown in the following schedule. 

 

 

 1765 
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Item Description 
Original 

Builder 

Rectifying 

Builder 

 EXTERNAL   

20 Water leakage in Ground Floor area $ 762,976 $ 991,869 

21 Cracks and joints in Ground Floor concrete slab $ 17,732 $ 23,052 

22 Inadequate surface drainage to Ground Floor area $ 22,000 $ 28,600 

23 Cracks in concrete columns $ 3,648 $ 4,742 

24 Drip grooves to openings in First Floor concrete slab $ 6,380 $ 8,294 

25 Incorrect falls on paving 0 0 

26 Water seepage through eats side concrete steps 0 0 

27 Water ponding on north side concrete steps $ 1,540 $2,002 

28 Cracking in concrete block walls $ 3,102 $ 4,032 

29 Voids in concrete $ 413 $ 536 

30 Efflorescence on concrete blockwork $ 1,859 $ 2,417 

31 Defective caulking 0 0 

32 Cracks in concrete panels $ 4,571 $5,942 

33 Sub-standard incomplete paintwork $ 4,444 $ 5,777 

34 to 

49 
Roofing and roof plumbing $ 355,135 $ 461,676 

 TOTAL FOR EXTERNAL DEFECTS $ 1,196,283  $ 1,555,169 

 INTERNAL   

50 Sub-standard floor tiling $ 323,826 $ 420,974 

51 Defective fie door assemblies $ 2,569 $ 3,339 

52 Defects in plastering $34,100 $ 44,330 

53 Defects in painting $ 33,880 $ 44,044 

 TOTAL FOR INTERNAL DEFECTS $ 394,375 $ 512,687 

    

 TOTAL FOR ALL DEFECTS $ 1,590,658 $ 2,067,856 

 

 1770 

2.7 It is known that the Owners Corporation has made a successful claim against the Roof 

Plumbers Warranty Insurance. A contractor has been appointed to carry out the 

rectification work. As such, the preceding total figures can be adjusted to remove the 

costs of the roofing rectification work resulting in the following revised amounts:  

 1775 

 TOTAL FOR EXTERNAL DEFECTS $  841,148  $ 1,093,493 

 TOTAL FOR INTERNAL DEFECTS $ 394,375 $ 512,687 

    

 TOTAL FOR ALL DEFECTS $ 1,235,523 $ 1,606,180 
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APPENDIX A:   BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT CONDITIONS – VCAT ONLY 
 

 

1. Weather Conditions 1780 

The building has been inspected on the date and in the prevailing weather and environmental conditions 

specified in this report.  

2. Client Brief 

The report describes the condition of those elements of the property described in the client brief, and lists faults 

then visible. 1785 

3. Report Exclusions: 

(a) faults in inaccessible parts of the building, 

(b) faults not apparent on visual inspection, 

(c) faults apparent only in different weather or environmental conditions, 

(d) faults resulting from different uses of the building, 1790 

(e) minor faults (eg. hairline plaster cracks, jamming doors, windows and catches, etc.). 

(f) faults outside the scope of the client brief. 

4. Unless Otherwise Specified: 

(a) no soil, etc., has been excavated nor has any investigation of sub ground drainage been made, 

(b) no plants or trees have been removed, 1795 

(c) no fixtures, fittings, cladding or lining materials have been removed, 

(d) no items of furniture or chattels have been moved, 

(e) no enquiries of Councils or other Authorities or persons have been made for the purposes of inspecting the 

building and providing this report. 

5. Use of Report 1800 

The report is provided solely for the use of the clients named on the face of this report and VCAT and no 

responsibility to other persons is accepted. 

6. Insect Attack, Asbestos and Soil Contamination 

No special investigation of insect attack (eg. borer, termite, etc.) asbestos or soil contamination has been made 

and any reference to these has been based on a casual visual inspection. 1805 

7. VCAT Suitability 

A report suitable for presentation to VCAT will be designated on the front page as being ‘For presentation in 

VCAT Civil Claims List’ or ‘For presentation in VCAT Building List’ whichever is appropriate.   

8. Provisional opinions 

In the event that an item cannot be fully investigated because of time constraints or a lack of documentation, 1810 

etc, then such item(s) will be noted as required by VCAT.  Such items will require further investigation prior to a 

Hearing or by others. 

9. Report Costings (where provided) 

(a) New Building Work 

If detailed costings are prepared, these are either handwritten or added as a Costing Attachment.  If 1815 

handwritten they do not appear in our report apart from a summary total in dollars per report item.  In the 

event of the matter proceeding to a Hearing, our detailed handwritten costings will be made available 

then. 

(b) Maintenance of Old Buildings 

Not applicable 1820 

10. Frame Inspection 

Unless our engagement is a specific inspection at the Frame Stage or the report specifically concerns a building 

frame, then the frame has NOT been inspected. 

11. Report Reproduction 

If this report is reproduced, it must be done in full.  1825 

12. Measurements 

Unless noted measurements up to 8m are taken by a steel pocket tape with an accuracy of  ± 2mm.  No check 

has been made in relation to title boundaries or easements. 

13. Engineering Reports 

Engineer’s reports are undertaken by or authorised by a qualified professional engineer.  Professional opinion 1830 

and appraisal of the building will have an emphasis on major concerns such as structural integrity (minor defects 

not necessarily covered).  Engineer’s reports do not normally include site testing of drains/plumbing or any 

laboratory tests.  If plumbing leaks, drainage or flooding problems are suspected, the client should engage a 

plumber and contact their building insurance company if relevant. 

14. Appliances, Plant and Equipment 1835 

Unless noted otherwise, we have NOT tested nor checked for appropriateness, capacity, completeness, 

functioning, correct installation or plumbing/electrical certification of appliances, plant and equipment and 

associated services (wiring/gas/electricity/water supply).  An appropriately qualified engineer or appliance 

service company should be engaged to check these items. 

15. Fee Recovery and Dispute Resolution 1840 

In the event of a dispute arising between BSS and its client regarding fees or other matters, it is agreed that the 

proper forum for dispute resolution is the Civil Claims List of VCAT. 
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 1845 

APPENDIX B:    CURRICULUM VITAE OF WRITER 

 

 

 

Refer to the attached CV. 1850 

 

 

 

 

 1855 

 

 

 

 

 1860 

 

 

 

 

 1865 

 

 

 

 

 1870 

 

 

 

 

 1875 

 

 

 

 

 1880 

 

 

 

 

 1885 

 

 

 

 

 1890 
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APPENDIX C1:         PHOTOGRAPHS – EXTERNAL BUILDING DEFECTS 

 1895 

 

 

Refer to the attached photographs which are identified in the text of the report.  

 

 1900 

 

 

 

 

 1905 

 

 

 

 

 1910 

 

 

 

 

 1915 

 

 

 

 

 1920 

 

 

 

 

 1925 

 

 

 

 

 1930 

 

 

 

 

 1935 

 

 

 

 

 1940 

 

 

 

 

 1945 
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APPENDIX C2:         PHOTOGRAPHS – INTERNAL BUILDING DEFECTS 

 

 

 1950 

Refer to the attached photographs which are identified in the text of the report.  

 

 

 

 1955 
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APPENDIX D1:    DOCUMENTS 

 1960 

 

 

Copies of the following client related documents were considered in preparation of this report.  

Note, other documentation which commonly includes items such as Building Regulations, 

Australian Standard Codes, Codes of Practice, BCC Standards and Tolerances (relevant issue), 1965 

Building Cost Guides, Trade Literature, Manufacturer's Data Sheets, etc. are not listed below 

but may be referred to in the text. 

 

D.01 Architectural Drawings, Electrical Services Drawings, Hydraulic Services Drawings, Civil 

Engineering Drawings. Refer Appendix D1 for schedule of available drawings. 1970 

D.02 Architectural Specification prepared by Louis Chiodo Architects dated December 2008. 

D.03 Structural Engineering Drawings prepared by Cardno Grogan Richards Consulting 

Engineers. Refer Appendix D2 for schedule of available drawings. 

D.04 Structural Engineering Drawings prepared by A.P.S. Group. Drawing No.’s V09024-0001 

Issue 1, V09024-0002 Issue 1, V09024-0100 Rev D, V09024-0101 Rev H, V09024-0102 1975 

Rev E, V09024-0112 Rev C, V09024-0113 Rev C, V09024-0200 Rev B, V09024-0208 Rev 

B, V0924-0201 Rev C, V09024-0210 Rev A, V09024-0220 Rev A, V09024-0221 Rev A, 

V09024-0228 Issue 1, V0924-0230 Rev A, V09023-0231 Rev A, V09024-0232 Rev B and 

V09024-0242 Rev B. 

D.05 Building Permit BS-U1283-2009-0388-1 dated 9th November 2009; issued by BSGM 1980 

Consulting Building Surveyors. 

D.06 Building Permit BS-U1283-2009-0388-2 dated 13th November 2009; issued by BSGM 

Consulting Building Surveyors. 

D.07 Building Permit BS-U1283-2009-0388-3 dated 2nd February 2010; issued by BSGM 

Consulting Building Surveyors. 1985 

D.08 Building Permit BS-U1283-2009-0388-4 dated 9th April 2010; issued by BSGM 

Consulting Building Surveyors. 

D.09 Occupancy Permit BS-U1283-2009-0388-18 dated 20th April 2012; issued by BSGM 

Consulting Building Surveyors. 

D.10 Inspection Report prepared by Robert Coghlan dated 20th March 2013. 1990 

D.11 Defect Inspection Report at 460 Victoria Street, Brunswick prepared by Tony Zoanetti 

dated 24th March 2013. 

D.12 Proposal for Roof Rectification Works 460 Victoria Street Brunswick prepared by Prime 

Project Construction dated 9th April 2013. 

D.13 Proposed Rectification Scope of Works 460 Victoria Street prepared by Prime Project 1995 

Construction dated 22nd April 2013. 
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D.14 Engineer’s Preliminary Report for 460 Victoria Street Brunswick Vic. 3056 prepared by 

BSS Group dated 22nd December 2013. 

D.15 Building Rectification Cost Estimates prepared by R & N Building Services dated 14th 

July 2014. 2000 

D.16 Email from Dianne Draper (The Knight) to Ian Johnson (BSS Group) dated 7th April 2016 

(9:48 am) with attachments. 

D.17 Email from Dianne Draper (The Knight) to Ian Johnson (BSS Group) dated 8th April 2016 

(4.09 pm) with attachments. 

D.18 Report prepared by Hail or Shine Plumbing dated 25th October 2016 (with VBA Reports 2005 

attached). 

D.19 Letter from M & K Lawyers Group Pty Ltd to BSS Group Pty Ltd dated 10th June 2016. 

D.20 Engineer’s 2nd Report for 460 Victoria Street Brunswick Vic. 3056 prepared by BSS 

Group dated 30th March 2017. 

 2010 

 

 

 

 

 2015 

 

 

 

 

 2020 

 

 

 

 

 2025 

 

 

 

 

 2030 
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APPENDIX D2:       ARCHITECTURAL, SERVICES AND CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWING SCHEDULE 

 

 2035 

 

Refer to the attached schedule for a list of available drawings. 
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APPENDIX D3:            STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWING SCHEDULE 
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Refer to the attached schedule for a list of available drawings. 
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APPENDIX E1:  RECTIFICATION COST ESTIMATES - EXTERNAL   
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Refer to the attached detailed probable cost estimates. 
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APPENDIX E2:  RECTIFICATION COST ESTIMATES - INTERNAL   
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Refer to the attached detailed probable cost estimates. 
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

Note:    Numbering is as per the Building Inspection Report

GROUND FLOOR LEVEL

20 Water leakage in Ground Floor area

a) To concourse areas at First Floor level paved with exposed aggregate concrete 

Demolish the concrete paving 

and remove from site

Labourer S 1310 hrs 60.00$          78,600.00$   

Concrete cutting S 1 allow 2,400.00$     2,400.00$     

Machine hire S 1 allow 15,000.00$   15,000.00$   

Truck hire S 120 hrs 85.00$          10,200.00$   

Disposal fees (Provisional Sum) PS 1 allow 5,000.00$     5,000.00$     

Sub-total 111,200.00$      

Prepare for and lay a 

waterproofing membrane to the 

exposed area of the structural 

concrete First Floor slab. 

Specification to be by the 

Project Consulting Civil 

Engineers.

Waterproofing contractor - area S 615 m2
65.00$          39,975.00$   

Waterproofing contractor - 

junctions S 500 m 30.00$          15,000.00$   

Sub-total 54,975.00$        

Reconstruct  concrete paving. 

Exposed aggregate topping laid 

to falls; 32Mpa concrete

Concreter S 615 m2
100.00$        61,500.00$   

Sub-total 61,500.00$        

Sub-total 227,675.00$      

Contingency (10%) 22,767.50$        

Sub-total 250,442.50$      

GST (on cost) 25,044.25$        

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 82,646.03$        

Builder's total 275,486.75$       

Rectifying Builder's total 358,132.78$       

b) To planter boxes at First Floor level 

Removal all plants and set 

aside locally for replanting. 

Remove watering system and 

set aside for reinstallation

Gardener S 120 hrs 75.00$          9,000.00$     

Labourer S 120 hrs 60.00$          7,200.00$     
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

Materials M 1 allow 500.00$        500.00$        

Plant hire P 1 allow 3,000.00$     3,000.00$     

Sub-total 19,700.00$        

Remove all drainage systems, 

soil, void formers, protection, 

fabric, etc.  by hand and set 

aside for reuse as appropriate. 

Remove existing membrane 

from the base of the planters.

Labourer S 1152 hrs 60.00$          69,120.00$   

Materials M 1 allow 3,000.00$     3,000.00$     

Plant hire Provisional Sum) PS 1 allow 10,000.00$   10,000.00$   

Sub-total 82,120.00$        

Install a new waterproofing 

membrane to planter boxes. 

Waterproofing sub-contractor S 1100 m2
65.00$          71,500.00$   

Waterproofing sub-contractor - 

extra over S 970 allow 25.00$          24,250.00$   

Sub-total 95,750.00$        

Reinstall all drainage systems, 

soil, void formers, protection, 

fabric, etc.  by hand

Gardener S 480 hrs 75.00$          36,000.00$   

Labourer S 480 hrs 60.00$          28,800.00$   

Soil M 360 m3
70.00$          25,200.00$   

Materials M 1 allow 4,000.00$     4,000.00$     

Plant hire (Provisional Sum) PS 1 allow 20,000.00$   20,000.00$   

Sub-total 114,000.00$      

Replant all suitable existing 

foliage and new plants; make 

good

Gardener S 240 hrs 75.00$          18,000.00$   

Labourer S 240 hrs 60.00$          14,400.00$   

Plants (Provisional Sum) PS 1 allow 10,000.00$   10,000.00$   

Materials M 1 allow 5,000.00$     5,000.00$     

Plant hire S 1 allow 5,000.00$     5,000.00$     

Sub-total 52,400.00$        

Clean up and make good all 

areas affected by water 

penetration due to building 

defects

Metalworker S 32 hrs 85.00$          2,720.00$     

Materials M 1 allow 500.00$        500.00$        

Labourer S 32 hrs 60.00$          1,920.00$     

Materials M 1 allow 200.00$        200.00$        

Sub-total 5,340.00$          
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

Sub-total 369,310.00$      

Contingency (20%) 73,862.00$        

Sub-total 443,172.00$      

GST (on cost) 44,317.20$        

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 146,246.76$      

Builder's total 487,489.20$       

Rectifying Builder's total 633,735.96$       

21 Cracks and joints in Ground Floor concrete slab

Clean out and seal all sawn 

and formed construction joints 

in the Ground Floor concrete 

slab

Labourer S 32 hrs 60.00$          1,920.00$     

Caulking contractor S 2000 m 5.00$            10,000.00$   

Caulking contractor S 600 m 7.00$            4,200.00$     

Sub-total 16,120.00$        

GST (on cost) 1,612.00$          

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 5,319.60$          

Builder's total 17,732.00$         

Rectifying Builder's total 23,051.60$         

Allow to pressure inject cracks 

in slab that could allow water 

penetration

Provisional Sum S 1 allow 10,000.00$   10,000.00$   

Sub-total 10,000.00$        

GST (on cost) 1,000.00$          

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 3,300.00$          

Builder's total 11,000.00$         

Rectifying Builder's total 14,300.00$         

23 Inadequate surface drainage to Ground Floor area

Sawcut channels into the 

concrete Ground Floor slab on 

the down side of light wells, in 

locations where water pools, 

upside of movement joints and 

in locations where rainwater 

may enter. Channels to be 

treated with approved 

waterproofing coating

Provisional Sum S 1 allow 20,000.00$   20,000.00$   

Sub-total 20,000.00$        

GST (on cost) 2,000.00$          

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 6,600.00$          

Builder's total 22,000.00$         

Rectifying Builder's total 28,600.00$         
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

23 Cracks in concrete columns

Remove cracked concrete 

from structural columns. Treat 

reinforcement with protective 

coating as necessary. Repair 

columns

Concreter S 16 hrs 75.00$          1,200.00$     

Labourer S 24 hrs 60.00$          1,440.00$     

Materials M 1 allow 400.00$        400.00$        

Sub-total 3,040.00$          

GST (on cost) 304.00$             

Contingency (10% on cost) 304.00$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 1,094.40$          

Builder's total 3,648.00$           

Rectifying Builder's total 4,742.40$           

24 Drip grooves to openings in First Floor concrete slab not constructed

Sawcut drip grooves to the 

underside of the First Floor 

concrete slab around the 

perimeter of voids

Concrete cutting sub-contractor S 200 m 25.00$          5,000.00$     

Access equipment S 1 allow 800.00$        800.00$        

Sub-total 5,800.00$          

GST (on cost) 580.00$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 1,914.00$          

Builder's total 6,380.00$           

Rectifying Builder's total 8,294.00$           

FIRST FLOOR LEVEL TO BELOW ROOF LEVEL

25 Incorrect falls on paving -$                   

26 Water seepage through east side concrete steps -$                   

27 Water ponding on north side concrete steps

To the north side external stairs 

lay a proprietary concrete 

screed to the landing and steps 

to provide adequate fall for 

drainage of the landing and 

consistent riser heights for the 

steps

Concretor S 8 hrs 75.00$          600.00$        

Materials S 1 allow 800.00$        800.00$        

Sub-total 1,400.00$          
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

GST (on cost) 140.00$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 462.00$             

Builder's total 1,540.00$           

Rectifying Builder's total 2,002.00$           

28 Cracking in concrete block walls

Replace the cracked concrete 

blocks at both ends of the void 

in the west end of the 

Concourse area between 

Building B and Building C. 

Reconstruct the articulation 

joints.

Bricklayer S 8 hrs 75.00$          600.00$        

Labourer S 24 hrs 60.00$          1,440.00$     

Concrete block M 60 no. 3.00$            180.00$        

Materials M 1 allow 100.00$        100.00$        

Scaffold P 1 allow 500.00$        500.00$        

Sub-total 2,820.00$          

GST (on cost) 282.00$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 930.60$             

Builder's total 3,102.00$           

Rectifying Builder's total 4,032.60$           

Replace the cracked concrete 

blocks at the external corner of 

the retaining walls at the lower 

set of steps in the Concourse 

between Building A and 

Building C.  Reconstruct the 

corner as an articulation joint. 

Bricklayer S 4 hrs 75.00$          300.00$        

Labourer S 16 hrs 60.00$          960.00$        

Concrete block M 10 no. 3.00$            30.00$          

Materials M 1 allow 60.00$          60.00$          

Sub-total 1,350.00$          

GST (on cost) 135.00$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 445.50$             

Builder's total 1,485.00$           

Rectifying Builder's total 1,930.50$           

Note: Waterproofing membrane repaired under Item 20 b)
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

29 Voids in concrete

Apply patching concrete to the 

risers of external stairs where 

voids have been allowed to 

form during construction and in 

particular at the top of the 

concrete steps leading from the 

First Floor security gate/ fence 

to the west side of the north 

end of Building A and in one 

the risers in the lower set of 

steps in the Concourse 

between Building A and 

Building C 

Concretor S 4 hrs 75.00$          300.00$        

Materials M 1 allow 75.00$          75.00$          

Sub-total 375.00$             

GST (on cost) 37.50$               

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 123.75$             

Builder's total 412.50$              

Rectifying Builder's total 536.25$              

30 Efflorescence on concrete blockwork

Clean efflorescence off 

concrete blockwork

Labourer S 24 hrs 60.00$          1,440.00$     

Cleaner M 1 allow 200.00$        200.00$        

Sundry materials M 1 allow 50.00$          50.00$          

Sub-total 1,690.00$          

GST (on cost) 169.00$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 557.70$             

Builder's total 1,859.00$           

Rectifying Builder's total 2,416.70$           

31 Defective caulking -$                   

32 Cracks in concrete panels -$                   

Repair spalling  and pressure 

inject cracks in precast panels  

to the balustrade wall at the 

head of the concrete steps 

leading from the First Floor 

security gate and fence to the 

west side of the north end of 

Building A and between the 

Second and Third floor levels at 

the north-west corner of 

Building B. 
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

Concretor S 2 hrs 75.00$          150.00$        

Materials M 1 allow 25.00$          25.00$          

Provisional Sum for pressure 

injection including access PS 1 allow 3,000.00$     3,000.00$     

Painter M 4 hrs 95.00$          380.00$        

Knuckle boom lift hire P 1 allow 600.00$        600.00$        

Sub-total 4,155.00$          

GST (on cost) 415.50$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 1,371.15$          

Builder's total 4,570.50$           

Rectifying Builder's total 5,941.65$           

33 Sub-standard /incomplete paintwork 

Builder to mark up all 

defects/incomplete work in 

conjunction with Painter. 

Painter to rectify/complete 

including repainting full areas 

where necessary 

Painter S 32 hrs 95.00$          3,040.00$     

Knuckle boom lift hire P 1 allow 1,000.00$     1,000.00$     

Sub-total 4,040.00$          

GST (on cost) 404.00$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 1,333.20$          

Builder's total 4,444.00$           

Rectifying Builder's total 5,777.20$           

ROOF LEVEL

34 Change in direction within box gutters

35 Restricted discharge from box gutters

36 Defective shallow box gutters

37 Sumps and overflows not installed

38 Incorrect connection of overflow system

39 Inadequate over-flashing of roof sheets

40 Downpipes, rainheads, spreaders, incorrectly installed

41 Insulation material overhanging into box gutters

42 Inadequate fastening of pressure flashings

43 Inadequately sealed flashing joints

44 Incorrect installtion of parapet cappings and flashings
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

45 Water flow under flashings

46 Vent pipes inadequately flashed

47 Incorrect installation of skylights

48 Pop rivet fastening of ridge capping - Building D

49 Roof areas not cleaned down

Install overflows to box gutters at changes in direction 

Extend box gutters for their full width into rainheads i.e. through parapet walls

Install sufficient overflow pipes as necessary along the length of box gutters

Regrade box gutters as necessary

Supply and install sumps as per the approved drawings

Rectify existing overflows in sumps to box gutters so as to discharge independently of the stormwater system

Install provision for expansion in box gutters where necessary

Replace flashings that do not provide a minimum of 150mm cover of roof sheeting

Divert flow of stormwater from downpipes, rainheads and spreaders away from flashings

Install spreaders to downpipes as per approved plans

Replace/modify rainheads discharging directly into box gutters

Cut back insulation overhanging into box gutters

Install additional fasteners to pressure flashings where necessary

Open joints in flashings that have not been sealed correctly and re-assemble in accordance with regulations

Replace parapet cappings with insufficient slope on top surface

Install additional fasteners to cappings and flashings as necessary

Install PVC skirts over EPDM flashings to pipe penetrations where possible. Otherwise re-seal flashings to pipes 

Replace defective rainheads

Increase the size of soaker flashings to skylights

Install metal  rib end stops to ends of roofing sheets at skylights as necessary 

Install additional /replacement fasteners to ridge cappings where necessary

Clean down all roof areas

Building A

Plumber S 350 hrs 90.00$          31,500.00$   

Materials M 1 allow 7,500.00$     7,500.00$     

Scaffold S 1 allow 10,000.00$   10,000.00$   

Lifting equipment P 1 allow 5,000.00$     5,000.00$     

Fall protection S 1 allow 5,000.00$     5,000.00$     

Core drilling S 1 allow 1,000.00$     1,000.00$     

Sub-total 60,000.00$        

Building B

Plumber S 430 hrs 90.00$          38,700.00$   

Materials M 1 allow 9,000.00$     9,000.00$     

Scaffold S 1 allow 12,000.00$   12,000.00$   

Lifting equipment P 1 allow 6,000.00$     6,000.00$     

Fall protection S 1 allow 6,000.00$     6,000.00$     

Core drilling S 1 allow 1,200.00$     1,200.00$     

Sub-total 72,900.00$        
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - EXTERNAL

ITEM  L/M/P/S QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

Building C

Plumber S 380 hrs 90.00$          34,200.00$   

Materials M 1 allow 8,200.00$     8,200.00$     

Scaffold S 1 allow 11,000.00$   11,000.00$   

Lifting equipment P 1 allow 5,500.00$     5,500.00$     

Fall protection S 1 allow 5,500.00$     5,500.00$     

Core drilling S 1 allow 1,100.00$     1,100.00$     

Sub-total 65,500.00$        

Building D

Plumber S 550 hrs 90.00$          49,500.00$   

Materials M 1 allow 12,000.00$   12,000.00$   

Scaffold S 1 allow 16,000.00$   16,000.00$   

Lifting equipment P 1 allow 8,000.00$     8,000.00$     

Fall protection S 1 allow 8,000.00$     8,000.00$     

Core drilling S 1 allow 1,600.00$     1,600.00$     

Sub-total 95,100.00$        

293,500.00$      

Contingency (10%) 29,350.00$        

Sub-total 322,850.00$      

GST (on cost) 32,285.00$        

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 106,540.50$      

Builder's total 355,135.00$       

Rectifying Builder's total 461,675.50$       

TOTAL FOR BUILDER 1,196,283.95$    

TOTAL FOR RECTIFYING BUILDER 1,555,169.14$    
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - INTERNAL

ITEM  
L/M/

P/S
QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

Note:    Numbering is as per the Building Inspection Report

50 Sub-standard floor tiling

Replace all floor tiles except for 

the Third Floor area in Building 

C (partial replacement only)

Allow for protection and dust 

containment (Provisional Sum) PS 1 allow 10,000.00$   10,000.00$        

Remove tiles by hand; including 

plant & equipment and disposal S 1615 m2
30.00$          48,450.00$        

Sub-total 58,450.00$        

Supply and lay new tiles 

Tiler S 1615 m2
65.00$          104,975.00$      

Tiler  - extra over for work to 

Third Floor Building C S 40 hrs 75.00$          3,000.00$          

Tiles M 1800 m2
40.00$          72,000.00$        

Labourer S 320 hrs 60.00$          19,200.00$        

Sub-total 199,175.00$      

Allow for repairs and cleaning 

after retiling

Painting and cleaning S 1 allow 10,000.00$   10,000.00$        

Sub-total 10,000.00$        

Sub-total 267,625.00$      

Contingency (10%) 26,762.50$        

Sub-total 294,387.50$      

GST (on cost) 29,438.75$        

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 97,147.88$        

Builder's total 323,826.25$      

Rectifying Builder's total 420,974.13$      

51 Defective fire door assemblies

Fit heavy fire rated duty closers 

to doors A-D29, A-D30, B-D20, 

D-D01, D-D06, D-D10, D-16, D-

D17 

Carpenter S 7 hrs 75.00$          525.00$             

Door closers M 8 no. 220.00$        1,760.00$          

Sundry materials P 1 allow 50.00$          50.00$               

Sub-total 2,335.00$          

GST (on cost) 233.50$             

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 770.55$             

Builder's total 2,568.50$          

Rectifying Builder's total 3,339.05$          
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 COSTING OF RECTIFICATION WORKS - INTERNAL

ITEM  
L/M/

P/S
QTY UNIT RATE EXT  COST  ON COSTS  TOTAL 

52 Defects in plastering

Builder to mark up all defects in 

conjunction with Plasterer. 

Plasterer to rectify 

Plasterer S 320 hrs 75.00$          24,000.00$        

Materials M 1 allow 5,000.00$     5,000.00$          

Scaffold P 1 allow 2,000.00$     2,000.00$          

Sub-total 31,000.00$        

GST (on cost) 3,100.00$          

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 10,230.00$        

Builder's total 34,100.00$        

Rectifying Builder's total 44,330.00$        

53 Defects in painting

Builder to mark up all defects in 

conjunction with Painter. 

Painter to rectify 

Painter S 320 hrs 90.00$          28,800.00$        

Scaffold P 1 allow 2,000.00$     2,000.00$          

Sub-total 30,800.00$        

GST (on cost) 3,080.00$          

Builder's Margin (incl GST) 10,164.00$        

Builder's total 33,880.00$        

Rectifying Builder's total 44,044.00$        

TOTAL FOR BUILDER 394,374.75$      

TOTAL FOR RECTIFYING BUILDER 512,687.18$      
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